
Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 • Phone (503) 650-5697 • Fax (503) 655-8677 

www.clackamas.us 

Rodney A. Cook 
Director 

November 22, 2023 BCC Agenda Date/Item: __________ 

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 

Approval for Amendment # 1 increasing funding and duration of a Revenue 
Lease Agreement with Project Quest. Amendment value is $20,000 for 4 years. 
Agreement value increased to $40,000 for 8 years. Funding is through Project 

Quest. No County General Funds are involved.

Previous Board 
Action/Review 

August 13, 2020 A.5: Approved Lease Agreement 
November 21- Briefed at Issues  

Performance 
Clackamas 

1. Individuals and families in need are healthy and safe
2. Ensure safe, healthy, and secure communities

Counsel Review Yes Procurement Review No 
Contact Person Sarah Jacobson Contact Phone 503-742-5303

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: This lease agreement is with Project Quest, a nonprofit organization 
dedicated to integrative healthcare treating the intertwined epidemics of chronic pain and 
substance use disorders.  This amendment will ensure continued on-site services for patients to 
access alternative health care such as acupuncture, yoga, peer support, and non-opioid pain 
management.  Project Quest provides a client-centered approach through the use of evidence-
based outpatient strategies.  The revenue for this agreement is $5,000 per calendar year, totaling 
$20,000 for the duration of the amendment and $40,000 for the entirety of the agreement.  

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends the Board approve this amendment to lease 
agreement #9741. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Rodney A. Cook 
Director of Health, Housing & Human Services 

For Filing Use Only 



Tootie Smith

2023.11.01
15:29:47 -07'00'


	H3S #6 HCQuestCare9741-01_Staff Report-Q.pdf
	H3SHCQuestCare9741-01_VendorCounselSigned.pdf
	Signature Page

